

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SILA LUIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
SCOTT A. SREBNICK
SCOTT A. SREBNICK, P.A.
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard,
Suite #1380
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone (305) 285-9019
Scott@Srebnicklaw.com

HOWARD SREBNICK
Counsel of Record
BLACK, SREBNICK, KORNSPAN
& STUMPF, P.A.
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard,
Suite #1300
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone (305) 371-6421
HSrebnick@RoyBlack.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
ORDERS AND OPINIONS OF THE COURTS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Introduction	4
B. The Statutory Scheme	6
C. Course of Proceedings and Relevant Facts....	8
D. The District Court’s Published Opinion <i>United States v. Luis</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2013)	12
E. The Eleventh Circuit Opinion <i>United States v. Luis</i> , 564 F. App’x 493 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR ISSUING THE WRIT	17
A. The United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Has Decided an Important Question of Federal Law That Has Not Been, but Should Be, Settled by This Court.....	17
B. The United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Has Entered a Decision in Conflict With the Decision of Another United States Court of Appeals on the Same Important Matter	25
C. This Case Presents a Suitable Vehicle for the Court to Resolve this Important Constitutional Issue That Has Divided the Lower Courts.....	29
CONCLUSION	39

APPENDIX

Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion Filed May 1, 2014.....	App. 1
District Court Preliminary Injunction Filed June 24, 2013	App. 4
District Court Order Filed June 21, 2013	App. 8
Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals Denial of Re- hearing Filed July 9, 2014.....	App. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	20
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	21
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chtd. v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	21
<i>In re Billman</i> , 915 F.2d 916 (4th Cir. 1990)	7, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re Martin</i> , 1 F.3d 1351 (3d Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Coates</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5361 (KMW), 1994 WL 455558 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 1994)	29
<i>SEC v. FTC Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4755 (PGG), 2010 WL 2652405 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2010)	29
<i>SEC v. McGinn</i> , No. 10-CV-457, 2012 WL 1142516 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. A Parcel of Land (92 Buena Vista Avenue)</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Abbell</i> , 271 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. American Therapeutic Corp.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	36
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bissell</i> , 866 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Elso</i> , 422 F.3d 1305 (2005).....	35
<i>United States v. Erpenbeck</i> , 682 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>United States v. Fang</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1186 (D. Md. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 274 F.3d 800 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8, 24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	35
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 62 F.3d 246 (8th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Floyd</i> , 992 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	24, 37
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 155 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Hoogenboom</i> , 209 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 499 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , Case No. 07-CR-80021- DPG (S.D. Fla. July 25, 2014)	32
<i>United States v. Luis</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. June 21, 2013)	1, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Luis</i> , Case No. 12-CR-20751- MGC (S.D. Fla. Oct. 3, 2012)	4
<i>United States v. Luis</i> , No. 13-13719, 564 F. App'x 493 (11th Cir. 2014)	1, 5, 15
<i>United States v. Medina</i> , 485 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 205 (D. Md. 1999)	27
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 746 F. Supp. 1541 (1990)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Parrett</i> , 530 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 760 (W.D. Va. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Ripinsky</i> , 20 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Velez</i> , Case No. 05-CR-20770- MGC, 2008 WL 5381394 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Velez</i> , Case No. 05-CR-20770- MGC (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2009)	36
<i>United States v. Velez</i> , 586 F.3d 875 (11th Cir. 2009)	34, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wingerter</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 799 (E.D. Va. 2005)	27
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	38

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. III, § 3, cl. 2	21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 982	8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(7)	21
18 U.S.C. § 982(b)(1)	8
18 U.S.C. § 1345	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1345(a)(2)(B)(i)	3, 6, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1345(b)	4, 6, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1956	33, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1957	34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1957(f)(1)	34, 35
18 U.S.C. § 1963	7, 23, 26
21 U.S.C. § 853	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 853(e)	9, 18, 21, 23
21 U.S.C. § 853(p)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
